

SB0001/113425/1

BY: Delegate McComas

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1
(Third Reading File Bill – Committee Reprint)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 17, in line 33, strike “AND”; after line 33, insert:

“(8) 1% TO THE MARYLAND VETERANS TRUST FUND UNDER § 9-913 OF THIS TITLE FOR DISTRIBUTION AS GRANTS TO WAR VETERANS’ ORGANIZATIONS LOCATED IN THE STATE TO BE USED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER:

(I) 50% TO FURTHER THE PURPOSES OF THE WAR VETERANS’ ORGANIZATION; AND

(II) 50% TO ONE OR MORE CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS LOCATED IN THE SAME COUNTY AS THE WAR VETERANS’ ORGANIZATION; AND”.

On page 18, in line 1, strike “(8)” and substitute “(9)”.

On page 19, in line 2, strike “and”; and after line 2, insert:

“(VI) 1% TO THE MARYLAND VETERANS TRUST FUND UNDER § 9-913 OF THIS TITLE FOR DISTRIBUTION AS GRANTS TO WAR VETERANS’ ORGANIZATIONS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY TO BE USED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER:

1. 50% TO FURTHER THE PURPOSES OF THE WAR VETERANS’ ORGANIZATION; AND

(Over)

2. 50% TO ONE OR MORE CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS LOCATED IN THE SAME COUNTY AS THE WAR VETERANS' ORGANIZATION; AND”;

and in line 3, strike “(vi)” and substitute “(VII)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 41, in line 23, strike “AND”; after line 23, insert:

“(8) 1% to the Maryland Veterans Trust Fund under § 9-913 of this title for distribution as grants to war veterans’ organizations located in the State to be used in the following manner:

(i) 50% to further the purposes of the war veterans’ organization; and

(ii) 50% to one or more charitable organizations located in the same county as the war veterans’ organization; and”;

and in lines 24 and 32, strike “(8)” and “(9)”, respectively, and substitute “(9)” and “(10)”, respectively.

On page 42, in line 34, strike “and”; and after line 34, insert:

“(vi) 1% to the Maryland Veterans Trust Fund under § 9-913 of this title for distribution as grants to war veterans’ organizations located in the county to be used in the following manner:

1. 50% to further the purposes of the war veterans’ organization; and

2. 50% to one or more charitable organizations located in the same county as the war veterans' organization; and".

On page 43, in line 1, strike "(vi)" and substitute "(vii)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 49, after line 11, insert:

"(8) 1% to the Maryland Veterans Trust Fund under § 9-913 of this title for distribution as grants to war veterans' organizations located in the State to be used in the following manner:

(i) 50% to further the purposes of the war veterans' organization; and

(ii) 50% to one or more charitable organizations located in the same county as the war veterans' organization; and".

and in lines 12 and 18, strike "(8)" and "(9)", respectively, and substitute "(9)" and "(10)".

On page 50, in line 18, strike "and"; and after line 18, insert:

"(vi) 1% to the Maryland Veterans Trust Fund under § 9-913 of this title for distribution as grants to war veterans' organizations located in the county to be used in the following manner:

1. 50% to further the purposes of the war veterans' organization; and

2. 50% to one or more charitable organizations located in the same county as the war veterans' organization; and";

(Over)

and in line 19, strike “(vi)” and substitute “(vii)”.